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Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) The details of Growth Centres operating in the country including the centres which are under construction and those proposed to be set up as on date, State-wise particularly in West Bengal;

(b) Whether the Government has recently revised the norms for opening Growth Centres ;

(c) If so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor ;

(d) Whether the Government has undertaken any assessment of the impact of Growth Centres in improving overall industrial scenario of the country; and

(e) If so, the extent to which it has helped industrial growth ?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI ASHWANI KUMAR)

(a) : The state-wise details of the sanctioned Growth Centres (GC) are at Annexure. No new Growth Centre is proposed to be sanctioned.

(b) : No Sir.

(c) : Does not arise.

(d)&(e) : Yes Sir. On behalf of the Government of India, the National Productivity Council (NPC) had conducted an Impact Evaluation and Review of 62 GCs in 2005-06 and observed that 10 GCs have been highly successful; 14 moderately successful; 18 somewhat successful; and 20 not successful. According to the NPC Report 2,687 industrial units had been established in these GCs till 2005-06.

ANNEXURE Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2838 for answer on 12.12.2006

DETAILS OF GROWTH CENTRES SANCTIONED

Sl.No. Name of State Name of Growth Centre (District)
1. ANDHRA PRADESH Hindupur (Anantpur)
2.    Jedchrela(Mehboobnagar)
3.    Bobbili (Vizianagaram)
4.    Ongole ( Prakasam)
5. ARUNACHAL PRADESH Niklok-Ngorlung (East Siang)
6. ASSAM   Matia  (Goalpara )
7    Chariduar (Sonitpur)
8.    Chaygaon-Patgaon (Kamrup)
9. BIHAR   Begusarai (Begusarai)
10.    Bhagalpur (Bhagalpur)
11.    Chhapra (Chhapra)
12.    Darbhanga (Darbhanga )
13.    Muzaffarpur (Muzaffarpur)
14. CHHATTIS GARH   - Borai (Durg)
15.    Siltara (Raipur
16. GOA   Electronic- City (Verna-Plateau)
17. GUJARAT Gandhidham (Kutch)
18.    Palanpur (Banaskantha )
19.    Vagra (Bharauch)
20. HARYANA Bawal (Rewari)
21.    Saha (Ambala)
22. HIMACHAL PRADESH Kangra (Kangra)
23. JAMMU & KASHMIR Lassipora (Pulwama)


24.    Samba (Jammu)
25. JHARKHAND   Hazaribagh (Hazaribagh)
26. KARNATAKA Dharwad (Dharwar)
27.    Raichur (Raichur )
28.    Hassan (Hassan)

29. KERALA - Kannur- Kozhikode (Kannur- Kozhikode)
30.    Alappuzha- Malappuram
    (Alappuzha-Malappuram)

31. MADHYA PRADESH Chainpura (Guna)
32.    Ghirongi (Bhind)
33.    Kheda(Dhar)
34.    Satlapur(Raisen)
35. MAHARASHTA Akola (Akola)
36.    Chandrapur (Chandrapur)
37.    Dhule (Dhule)
38.    Nanded (Nanded)
39.    Ratnagiri (Ratnagiri)
40. MANIPUR   Lamlai- Napet (Imphal)
41. MEGHALAYA   Mendhipattar(East Garo Hills)
42. MIZORAM   Luangmual (Aizawl )
43. NAGALAND Ganeshnagar ( Kohima)
44. ORISSA     Chhatrapur ( Ganjam)
45.    Kalinganagar−Duburi(Cuttack)
46.    Jharsuguda ( Jharsuguda)
47.    Kesinga (Kalahandi)
48. PONDICHERRY   Polagam-Karaikal (Karaikal)
49. PUNJAB   Bathinda (Bathinda)
50.    Pathankot (Gurdaspur)
51. RAJASTHAN   Abu-Road (Sirohi)
52.    Bhilwara (Bhilwara)
53.    Khara  (Bikaner)
54.    Dholpur (Dholpur)
55.    Jhalawar (Jhalawar)
56. SIKKIM   Salghari-Samlik Marchak
57. TAMILNADU Erode (Periyar)
58.    Oragadam ( Kancheepuram)
59.    Tirunelveli − Gangai Kondan
    (Tirunelveli- Kattabomman)
60. TRIPURA   Bodhjangnagar ( West Tripura)
61. UTTRANCHAL Siggadi (Pauri -Garhwal)
62. UTTAR PRADESH   Bijauli (Jhansi)
63.    Jamaur (Shahjahanpur)
64.    Pakbara (Moradabad)
65.    Dibiapur (Auraiya )
66.    Jainpur (Kanpur-Dehat)
67.    Satharia (Jaunpur)
68.    Sahjanwa (Gorakhpur)
69. WEST BENGAL   Bolpur (Birbhum)
70.    Jalpaiguri (Jalpaiguri)
71.    Malda (Malda)
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